
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 April 2016 (Pages 3 - 4)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

6 Update on Internal Audit Charter (Pages 5 - 18)

7 KPMG Technical Update (Pages 19 - 36)

8 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 (Pages 37 - 64)

Please Contact Audrey Adnitt

Extension 203

Date of Publication Wednesday 20 July 2016

E Mail audrey.adnitt @ryedale.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 28 July 2016 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


9 Annual Governance Statement (Pages 65 - 74)

10 Treasury Management Annual Report 2015-16 (Pages 75 - 86)

11 KPMG Local Authority Corporate Risk Register Analysis (Pages 87 - 94)

12 Sector Led Body for External Auditor Appointments - Opt In (Pages 95 - 98)

13 Counter Fraud Policy and Anti Money Laundering Policy (Pages 99 - 136)

14 Counter Fraud Strategy - July 2016 (Pages 137 - 146)

15 Counter Fraud Risk Assessment (Pages 147 - 154)

16 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 21 April 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 21 April 2016

Present

Councillors  Cussons, Duncan, Gardiner, Jainu-Deen, Jowitt, Potter, Sanderson and 
Wainwright (Chairman)

In Attendance

Audrey Adnitt, Fiona Brown, Stuart Cutts (Veritau), Peter Johnson, Rashpal Khangura 
(KMPG)  and Sarah Wadsworth (Veritau).

Minutes

98 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Acomb and Keal.

99 Minutes of the meeting held on the 28 January 2016

Decision

The minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 28 January 
2016, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

100 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

101 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

102 External Audit Report

Considered the External Audit Plan 2015/2016 prepared by KPMG.

Decision

That the report be received.

103 Internal Audit - Third Progress Report 2015/16

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 21 April 2016

Recommendation

That the results of the audit and fraud work undertaken so far during 2015/16 
be noted.

104 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the internal audit plan for 2016/17 be approved.

105 External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update

Considered the External Audit Progress Report and Technical update 
prepared by KPMG.

Decision

That the report be noted.

106 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business the meeting closed at 7:10pm.

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 JULY 2016

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 JULY 2016

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: UPDATE OF INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report highlights changes made to the Council’s internal audit charter

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended the Committee approve the changes to the Council’s internal audit 
charter.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 In accordance with the responsibility of the committee to consider reports dealing 
with the management of the internal audit function, and for the Council to comply with 
proper practice for internal audit. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 The council will not comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 if it does not have an audit charter. 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The work of internal audit supports the council’s overall aims and priorities by 
promoting probity, integrity and honesty and by helping support the council to 
become a more effective organisation. 

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the council to have an effective 
internal audit service that complies with public sector internal audit standards. Cipfa 
is responsible for setting those standards for councils.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 JULY 2016

6.2 Cipfa works jointly with other bodies responsible for internal audit standards in the 
UK public sector (such as HM Treasury and the Department of Health) to produce 
common standards - the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The PSIAS 
are based on standards set by the Global Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA).

6.3 In July 2015, Global IIA made changes to their standards including the addition of a 
Mission and Core Principles for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing. To 
ensure the UK public sector standards continue to reflect the IIA standards, the 
Mission and Core Principles have been adopted in the PSIAS from April 2016.

6.4 To reflect the changes to the standards, a number of additions to the council’s 
internal audit charter are required. The proposed new charter is included in appendix 
1, with a
[...]
or trademarks of KPMG International. 

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

P
age 36

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 30 July 2015

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 July 2016

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/15

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. In accordance with chapter 5 of the council’s Audit Charter, ‘The Head of Internal 
Audit is required to provide an annual report to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The report will be used by the Committee to inform its consideration of 
the Council’s annual governance statement.’

1.2. The report summarises the outcomes of audit work undertaken in 2015/16 and 
provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the authority’s 
internal control arrangements.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 Members are asked to 
a) Note the results of the audit work undertaken in 2015/16
b) Accept the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the adequacy and the 

effectiveness of the authority’s internal control environment. 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3 It is recommended the report is considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
as it summarises the audit work undertaken during the year.  It also encompasses 
the overall internal audit opinion of the internal control framework which forms part of 
the Annual Governance Statement. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 The Council will fail to comply with proper practice requirements for internal audit and 
the Council’s Audit Charter if the results of audit work are not considered by an 
appropriate Committee. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 30 July 2015

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The work of internal audit supports the council’s overall aims and priorities by 
promoting probity, integrity and honesty and by helping support the council to 
become a more effective organisation. 

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The results of completed audit work have been reported to relevant officers during 
the course of the year. In addition, summaries of all finalised audit reports have been 
presented to this committee as part of regular monitoring reports. Details of the audits 
finalised since the last report to this committee in April 2016 are included in Appendix 
2 to the supporting report. All of the work from the 2015/16 audit plan has been 
completed. 

6.2 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the governance, risk 
management, and control framework operating in the Council is that it provides 
Reasonable Assurance. There are no qualifications to that opinion.  No reliance 
was placed on the work of other assurance bodies in reaching this opinion.

6.3 Although a reasonable assurance opinion can be given, we are aware of some 
weaknesses in the control environment which have been identified around Payroll 
and operation of the corporate Risk Management arrangements.  These areas should 
be considered for inclusion in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.

6.4 The Head of Internal Audit is required to develop and maintain an ongoing quality 
assurance and improvement programme (QAIP).  The objective of the QAIP is to 
ensure working practices continue to conform to the required professional standards.  
The outcomes from the QAIP (which included an independent of Veritau’s practices in 
2015) demonstrated that the service provided by Veritau conformed to the 
In
[...]
ers (together with disclosure of any restrictions in the scope of that 
work)

(b) a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived (including 
details of the reliance placed on the work of other assurance bodies)

(c) an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
governance, risk and control framework (i.e. the control environment)

(d) disclosure of any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons for 
that qualification

(e) details of any issues which the CAE judges are of particular relevance to the 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement

(f) a statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the internal 
audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme

4 During the year to 31 March 2016, the Council’s internal audit service was provided 
by Veritau North Yorkshire Limited, which is part of the Veritau Group.

Internal audit work carried out in 2015/16

5 During 2015/16, internal audit work was carried out across the full range of the 
council’s activities.  The main areas of internal audit activity included:

 Strategic risk register – We have completed three audits in 2015/16. For 
Business Continuity, the Council’s framework is developing and so we 
provided further guidance and advice on areas to focus on in the future. For 
ICT disaster recovery, our review of arrangements concluded with an overall 
‘Reasonable Assurance’ rating. We have also reviewed the council’s 
arrangements to combat fraud and corruption risks against the CIPFA code of 

1 The PSIAS refers to Chief Audit Executive.  This is defined in RDCs charter as the Head of Internal Audit.
2 The PSIAS refers to the board.  This is taken in RDCs charter as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 40



practice. The findings from these three audits are explained in more detail in 
Appendix 2 to this report. 

 Financial systems - work in this area provides assurance to the council on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of 
[...]
e conducted at least once every five years by a 
qualified, independent assessor or assessment team from outside the organisation. 
An external assessment was carried out in 2014 by the South West Audit 
Partnership (SWAP). The outcome from the review demonstrated that the service 
provided by Veritau conformed to the International Standards for the Professional 
Practice of Internal Auditing. 

11 Further details about the 2016 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme are 
shown in Appendix 5.

Audit Opinion and Assurance Statement

12 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the governance, risk 
management, and control framework operating in the Council is that it provides 
Reasonable Assurance. There are no qualifications to that opinion.  No reliance 
was placed on the work of other assurance bodies in reaching this opinion.

13 Although a reasonable assurance opinion can be given, we are aware of some 
specific weaknesses in the control environment which have been identified in 
respect of the systems for Payroll and Risk Management. The council should 
consider whether it feels these two areas are required for inclusion in the council’s 
Annual Governance Statement.

Max Thomas
Director and Head of Internal Audit
Veritau Ltd

28 July 2016

Page 42



Appendix 1

Audit Status Assurance Level Audit Committee

Strategic Risk Register
Business Continuity Completed No opinion given July 2016
Disaster Recovery Completed Reasonable Assurance July 2016
Fraud and Corruption Completed No opinion given July 2016
Performance Management arrangements 
and Data Quality

Cancelled - -

Financial Systems
Housing Benefits Completed Substantial Assurance April 2016
Payroll Completed Reasonable Assurance July 2016
Council Tax / NNDR Completed High Assurance January 2016
Sundry Debt Recovery Completed Substantial Assurance April 2016 
Creditors Completed Substantial Assurance July 2016 
General Ledger Completed High Assurance July 2016
Budgetary Management Complete
[...]

2.1 It is recommended that members approve the Annual Governance Statement for 
inclusion in the Statement of Accounts. 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require councils to approve an Annual 
Governance Statement. In Ryedale approval of the AGS is the responsibility of the 
Audit Committee.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 The Council would not comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 if it failed to review its system of internal control at least annually, 
or did not approve and publish an Annual Governance Statement. 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 Production of the AGS is a mandatory requirement. Senior Council officers have 
contributed to the review of controls and preparation of the statement. 

REPORT

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 Good governance is important to the proper operation of all organisations, and is 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 28 JULY 2016

essential for local authorities and other bodies with a responsibility for managing 
public funds. In recognition of this importance, the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
require all councils to annually review their systems of control and prepare an annual 
governance statement setting out their governance arrangements. The statement 
should include any significant issues relevant to an understanding of the governance 
framework. The AGS forms part of a Council’s Statements of Accounts and is 
considered by the external auditor during their review of the accounts. 

6.2 The Corporate Management Team and other appropriate officers have reviewed the 
Council’s system of controls. In addition, comments, evidence, and feedback from a 
number of internal and external sources have been considered in compiling the 
statement. The Council has adopted the Cipfa framework for producing the AGS, and 
the attached AGS (See Annex A) has been prepared in accordance with proper 
practice 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The following implica
[...]
identified within the assessment report, the organisation has 
adopted a response that is appropriate for its fraud and corruption risks and commits 
to maintain its vigilance to tackle fraud.

Page 70



Annual Governance Statement  2015/16 P a g e  | 5

Performance Management 

The Authority has established effective performance management arrangements.  
The Chief Executive has overall responsibility for the function and the Corporate 
Management Team undertakes an ongoing monitoring role.  Heads of Service and 
their Service Unit Managers are expected to deliver improvements or maintain 
performance standards where appropriate. The Covalent performance management 
system is used to record and monitor performance.
 
4. Review of Effectiveness

The Authority has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the 
effectiveness of its systems of internal control. In preparing this Statement a review 
of corporate governance arrangements and the effectiveness of the Authority’s 
systems of internal control has been undertaken, by the Corporate Management 
Team.  This review has included consideration of:

 Reports received from the Authority’s external auditors and other inspection 
agencies 

 The results of internal audit and fraud investigation work
 The views of senior managers, including Chief Executive, the s151 Officer 

and the Monitoring Officer
 The work of the Heads of Service Group in compiling the Authority’s 

Corporate Risk Register.  
 Outcomes of service improvement reviews and performance management 

processes
 Compliance with the CIPFA Statement on the role of the CFO

In addition, the Authority through its Committees especially the Scrutiny and Audit 
Committees considers corporate governance issues as they arise throughout the 
year and agree recommendations for improvement as necessary.

A comprehensive review has been undertaken to support the preparation of this AGS 
document as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2
[...]
ught Forward Risk of compromise and 
weaknesses in operational systems 
as a consequence of continuing 
reductions in staffing as Government 
funding cuts made.

Where changes in staffing 
occur, that changes in operating 
arrangements are reviewed prior 
to reducing the controls.

Internal audit will be included in 
working groups reviewing 
operating systems and 
arrangements, including 
commissioning, partnership 
arrangements etc.

Finance Manager  (s151 Officer). Ongoing This will be a continuing 
issue in 2016/17 and beyond

2015/16 The audit opinion of the control 
environment for the management of 
risk is weak.   

That the Corporate approach to 
risk is applied consistently 
across the council for 
management of corporate, 
service, project and partnership 
risk.

Head of Corporate Services October 2016 Good progress made 
following the implementation 
of the browser version of 
Covalent.  Training 
undertaken  for all managers.

2015/16 The audit opinion of the  Internal 
control environment for the Payroll 
process remains weak. In the 
financial year 2015-16 there has 
been effort made to improve the 
control environment and whilst 
progress has been made it is not 
enough to improve the overall 
opinion.

In addition to the agreed audit 
actions, improved joint working 
is planned between staff 
involved in Payroll and Finance 
to improve a number of 
procedures for the payroll 
process  This will include regular 
meetings of key staff 
responsible for the 
implementation of 
recommendations with the s151 
Officer to ensure progress made 
continues in the new financial 
year.

Finance Manager and HR Manager. October 2016 Initial meeting has been 
arranged.

2015/16 On-going and future changes to the 
Council’s financial framework 
including several changes to national 
and local funding regimes will 
increase  the financial pressure on 
the Council and risk profile.  These 
changes arise from on-going 

The agreed Medium Term 
Financial Strategy of the
[...]
s for 2015/16. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential 
Code).

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Council is recommended to:
(i) Note the annual treasury management report for 2015/16; and

(ii) Approve the actual 2015/16 prudential and treasury indicators in this report.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Council has adopted the Code. A provision of the Code is that an annual review 
report must be made to the Full Council relating to the treasury activities of the 
previous year.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are significant risks when investing public funds especially with unknown 
institutions. However, by the adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment 
strategy these are minimised. The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps 
reduce the risk.

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



COUNCIL 1 SEPTEMBER 2016

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in 
Local Authorities and this report complies with the requirements under this code.

5.2 The Council uses the services of Capita Treasury Services Limited to provide 
treasury management information and advice.

REPORT

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 During 2015/16 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should 
receive the following reports:

 An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 24 February 2015)
 A mid year (minimum) treasury update report (Council 10 December 2015)
 An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared 

to the strategy (this report).

In addition, treasury management update reports were received by the Policy and 
Resources Committee.

6.2 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report is therefore 
impor
[...]
Risk Other Specific Risk Software Covalent JCAD MK Insight TEN Generic software

Page 92



kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to 
address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we 
endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee 
that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue 
to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without 
appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular 
situation.

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 
Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of 
KPMG International.

Produced by Create Graphics/Document number: CRT059749A 

Page 93

http://kpmg.com/socialmedia


This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 JULY 2016

 

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 JULY 2016

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: SECTOR LED BODY FOR EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
APPOINTMENTS - OPT IN

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To apprise Members on the proposal from the Local Government Association (LGA) 
that Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) is appointed as the sector-led 
body to procure future External Audit contracts for local government.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are recommended to note the report.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 At this stage the contents of the report are for Members information only.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 The Council is required to have appropriate External Auditors.  A sector-led body to 
negotiate contracts would undertake the due diligence and other associated 
requirements for contract
[...]
cified as a sector led body by September, they may or may not be the only 
one. Formal invitations to opt-in will be issued shortly after that. The likely deadline 
for opt-in will be November/December 2016.  The legislation requires a minimum of 8 
weeks between invitation and closure of the window to opt-in.

6.10 It is currently understood that formal opt-in will require full council approval. The LGA 
is seeking advice on whether councils can get 'approval in principle' in advance of the 
formal invitations to opt-in being received.

6.11 The next stage will, depending on timing, either be a report to this committee with a 
recommendation to Council or a report straight to Council.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The following implications have been identified:
a) Financial

There are no financial implications associated with this report.

b) Legal
There are no legal implications associated directly with this report.

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 
Disorder)
There are no additional implications within this report.

Peter Johnson
Finance Manager (s151)

Author: Peter Johnson
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext: 385
E-Mail Address: peter.johnson@ryedale.gov.uk 

Background Papers:
None

Page 97

mailto:peter.johnson@ryedale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 July 2016

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 July 2016

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: COUNTER FRAUD POLICY AND ANTI MONEY 
LAUNDERING POLICY

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. The report sets out a new anti money laundering policy and an updated counter fraud 
and corruption policy. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 Members are asked to recommend to Council approval of the updated counter fraud 
and corruption policy and anti money laundering policy.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To help ensure the council maintains robust cou
[...]
 acts? Yes No

If yes, please confirm full details in the box below:

Date consent received from NCA:  …………………………………………………

Date consent given by you to employee: ………………………………………………….

Page 135



20

If there are reasonable grounds to suspect money laundering, but you do not intend to 
report the matter to NCA, please set out below the reason(s) for non-disclosure:

[Please set out any reasonable excuse for non-disclosure]

Date consent given by you to employee 
for any prohibited act 
transactions to proceed:                 ………………………………………………… 

Other relevant information:

Signed:…………………………………………………… Dated:…………………………………

THIS REPORT TO BE RETAINED FOR AT LEAST FIVE YEARS 

Page 136



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 July 2016

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 JULY 2016

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. The report sets out a counter fraud and corruption strategy for the council. The 
strategy acknowledges the fraud risks the council faces and outlines plans to 
strengthen its counter fraud framework. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 Members are asked to approve the proposed counter fraud and corruption strategy 
and action plan, subject to approval of the updated counter fraud and corruption 
policy by Full Council.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To help ensure the council maintains robust counter fraud arrangements.   

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 The risk of fraud against public bodies is growing. It is essential that the council 
maintains up to date counter fraud arrangements to minimise financial losses and 
safeguard public money. 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 Seeking to minimise losses from fraud helps to ensure that resources are directed to 
delivering services and supports the achievement of overall council aims. 

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 A recent internal audit review of counter fraud 
[...]
itau To be undertaken on a rolling basis

9 Liaise with HR officers to incorporate 
general counter fraud awareness training 
into induction training for all new 
employees.  

March 
2017

Veritau / Head of 
HR

Veritau are developing an e-learning 
fraud awareness application which will 
be available from 2017/18  

P
age 145



10 Review wider governance and other 
policies (eg employee related policies, 
gifts, interests, financial regulations) to 
ensure they:
 cover all required areas (eg anti-

bribery)
 are consistent with the counter fraud 

strategy and policy.

March 
2017

Finance 
Manager (s151) / 
Veritau

The review will identify timescales for 
updates to individual policies.  

P
age 146



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 April 2016
	Minutes

	6 Update on Internal Audit Charter
	1a RDC Internal Audit Charter July 2016

	7 KPMG Technical Update
	Technical update
	Contents
	KPMG resources
	Local government budget survey
	Publication ‘Value of Audit – Perspectives for Government’
	Publication ‘Reimagine – Local Government’
	Publication ‘The future of cities’
	Technical developments
	New local audit framework
	Modern Slavery Act 2015
	Modern Slavery Act 2015 (cont.)
	Exercising electors’ rights – 2015/16 changes
	DCLG consultation on pension fund investment returns
	Councillors’ travel expenses
	Capital receipts flexibility
	2016/17 Work Programme and Scale of Fees
	Proposed changes to business rates and core grants
	Slide Number 18

	8 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16
	3a Ryedale District Council Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 201516

	9 Annual Governance Statement
	4a s151 - AGS 2015-16 Annex A

	10 Treasury Management Annual Report 2015-16
	5a s151 - Treasury Management Annual Report 2015-16 Annex A
	5b s151 - Treasury Management Annual Report 2015-16 Annex B

	11 KPMG Local Authority Corporate Risk Register Analysis
	Local Authority Corporate Risk Register Analysis
	Local authority corporate risk register analysis 
	Local authority corporate risk register analysis (cont.)
	Local authority corporate risk register analysis (cont.)
	Local authority corporate risk register analysis (cont.)
	Local authority corporate risk register analysis (cont.)
	Slide Number 7

	12 Sector Led Body for External Auditor Appointments - Opt In
	13 Counter Fraud Policy and Anti Money Laundering Policy
	8a Appendix 1 - Counter Fraud Policy
	8b Appendix 2 - Anti Money Laundering Policy

	14 Counter Fraud Strategy - July 2016
	9a Appendix 1 - Counter Fraud Strategy and Action Plan

	15 Counter Fraud Risk Assessment
	10a Appendix 1  - Counter Fraud Risk Assessment - Exempt




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 28 July 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 28 July 2016

Present

Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Duncan, Gardiner, Jainu-Deen, Jowitt, Potter, 
Sanderson and Wainwright

In Attendance

Audrey Adnitt, Fiona Brown, Katherine Goodall (KPMG) , Peter Johnson, Richard Smith 
(Veritau), Max Thomas (Veritau), Sarah Wadsworth (Veritau) and Rob Walker (KPMG).

Minutes

11 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Keal and Councillor Cussons.

12 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 April 2016

Decision

That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 21 April 
2016, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

13 Urgent Business

The Chairman reported that a Special meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Scrutiny) had been arranged, and would take place on Thursday 
8th September 2016 at 5pm.  The meeting would give Members the 
opportunity to discuss which recommendations to take forward to Policy & 
Resources arising from the scrutiny review of Property Assets.

14 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

15 Update on Internal Audit Charter

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151)

Decision



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 28 July 2016

That the proposed changes to the Council's Internal Audit Charter be 
approved.

16 KPMG Technical Update

Considered a Technical Update prepared by KPMG.

Decision

That the report be received.

17 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151)

Decision

That the results on the audit work undertaken during 2015/16 be noted, and 
the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the adequacy and the 
effectiveness of the authority's internal control environment be accepted.

18 Annual Governance Statement

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the Annual Governance Statement be approved for inclusion in the 
Statement of Accounts.

19 Treasury Management Annual Report 2015-16

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151)

Decision

That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2015/16 be noted and the 
actual 2015/16 prudential and treasury indicators in the report be approved.

20 KPMG Local Authority Corporate Risk Register Analysis



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 28 July 2016

Considered the Local Authority Corporate Risk Register Analysis prepared be 
KPMG.

Decision

That the report be received.

21 Sector Led Body for External Auditor Appointments - Opt In

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151)

Decision

That report be noted.

22 Counter Fraud Policy and Anti Money Laundering Policy

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Recommendation

That the updated Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy and Anti Money 
Laundering Policy be referred to Full Council with a recommendation for 
approval.

23 Counter Fraud Strategy - July 2016

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Recommendation

That the proposed Counter fraud and Corruption Strategy be approved, 
subject to  the approval of the updated Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy 
by Full Council.

24 Exempt Information

Decision



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 28 July 2016

That under Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item as the information relates to action which may be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

25 Counter Fraud Risk Assessment

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the analysis of current fraud risks faced by the Council be noted.  

26 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no further business the meeting closed at 8.05pm.


